

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: 3D16-2607
LT. CASE NO.: 14-CA-31429 CA 01

REBECCA WILLIE-KOONCE,

Appellant.

v.

**MIAMI SUNSHINE TRANSFER & TOURS, CORP. and NOSLANDY L.
GONZALEZ,**

Appellees.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES MIAMI SUNSHINE TRANSFER &
TOURS, CORP. and NOSLANDY L. GONZALEZ**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Eleventh Judicial Circuit, in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida
The Honorable Rosa I. Rodriguez presiding

W. Todd Boyd, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 770558

tboyd@boydlawgroup.com

Yvette R. Lavelle, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 48107

ylavelle@boydlawgroup.com

Boyd Richards Parker & Colonnelli, P.L.

100 SE 2nd Street, Suite 2600

Miami, Florida 33131

Telephone: (786) 425-1045

Facsimile: (786) 425-3905

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAGE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
Standard Of Review	7
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DISMISSING APPELLANT’S COMPLAINT FOR FRAUD ON THE COURT	9
A. Judge Rodriguez Set Forth Her Express Findings Warranting Dismissal Of Appellant’s Complaint For Fraud On The Court	24
B. The Trial Court Has The Inherent Authority To Dismiss An Action When A Plaintiff Has Perpetrated A Fraud On The Court	26
II. APPELLANT’S MISREPRESENTATIONS GO TO THE CORE OF APPELLANT’S DAMAGES	29
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bass v. City of Pembroke Pines</i> , 991 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008)	8, 21
<i>Bertrand v. Belhomme</i> , 892 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	30
<i>Bologna v. Schlanger</i> , 995 So.2d 526 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008)	28
<i>Cox v. Burke</i> , 706 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	8, 9, 21, 26
<i>Faddis v. City of Homestead</i> , 121 So. 3d 1134 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	30
<i>Hair v. Morton</i> , 36 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	29, 31, 32
<i>Ham v. Dunmire</i> , 891 So.2d 492 (Fla. 2004)	24
<i>Hanono v. Murphy</i> , 723 So.2d 892 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	7, 26
<i>Herman v. Intracoastal Cardiology Ctr.</i> , 121 So. 3d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	6, 7, 8, 20, 21, 23, 30
<i>Ibarra v. Izaguirre</i> , 985 So. 2d 1117 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	32
<i>JVA Enters., I, L.L.C. v. Prentice</i> , 48 So. 3d 109 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	8, 21
<i>Leo's Gulf Liquors v. Lakhani</i> , 802 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	7, 20

CASES
(Continued)

<i>McKnight v. Evancheck</i> , 907 So. 2d 699 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	30
<i>Mendez v. Blanco</i> , 665 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	10
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Martinsen</i> , 736 So.2d 794 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	7
<i>Middleton v. Hager</i> , 179 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	20, 24, 26
<i>O’Vahey v. Miller</i> , 644 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	10, 31
<i>Perrine v. Henderson</i> , 85 So. 3d 1210 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	21, 27, 28
<i>Piunno v. R.F. Concrete Constr., Inc.</i> , 904 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	20, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Savino v. Florida Drive-In Theatre Management, Inc.</i> , 697 So.2d 1011 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	9, 10
<i>Suarez v. Benihana Nat’l of Fla. Corp.</i> , 88 So.3d 349 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	30
<i>Villasenor v. Martinez</i> , 991 So.2d 433 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008)	32
<i>Wigley v. Hares</i> , 82 So.3d 932, 946 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2011)	8, 21
<i>Young v. Curgil</i> , 358 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	26, 27

RULES

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2)

36
